payments to customers or consumers, all of which were previously shown as distribution expenses, to be shown as
deductions from revenue or included in cost of sales.

 Prior to adoption of IFRS 15, a provision for sales discounts and advance consideration received from customers was
included in ‘Trade and other payables’ which now is reclassified in 'Contract liabilities' presented separately on statement
of financial position. In addition, reclassification has been made from 'Trade and other payables' to 'Contract liabilities' for
outstanding balance of advance from customers and sales discounts payable for prior year to provide comparison. Advances
from customers amounting to Rs. 61.48 million represents advance consideration received from customers at the beginning
of the period have been recognised as revenue for year ended 30 June 2019.

 The impact of adoption of IFRS 15 on the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended
30 June 2019 is as follows:

   As reported  Adjustments "Amounts
   without
   adoption
   of IFRS 15"
   ------------------------ (Rupees '000) ------------------------

 Revenue   16,602,206   804,580   17,406,786
 Cost of Sales   (11,283,038)  58,463   (11,224,575)
 Distribution Costs   (2,922,212)  (863,043)  (3,785,255)

Notes to the Financial Statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

Notes to the Financial Statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

 Had the Company applied IFRS 15 retrospectively, the impact on the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income for the year ended 30 June 2018 would have been as follows:

   As reported without   Adjustments  Amounts with
   adoption of IFRS 15   adoption of IFRS 15
   ------------------------ (Rupees '000) ------------------------

 Revenue   16,178,301   496,777   15,681,524
 Cost of Sales   (10,614,639)   65,424   (10,680,063)
 Distribution Costs   (3,468,766)   (562,201)   (2,906,565)

 Further contract liability as at 30 June 2018 amounting to Rs. 70 million would have been separately reported on statement

of financial position which is included in trade and other payables. Moreover, the adoption of IFRS 15 requires more
comprehensive disclosures of revenue, than the previous standard IAS 18 and its related interpretations, as disclosed in
Note 22 of these Financial Statements. Apart from these changes, the application of IFRS 15 has not had a significant
impact on the financial position and / or financial performance of the Company for the reasons described above. Accordingly

[…]

obligation) to customer and certain payments to customers or consumers, all of which were previously shown as
distribution expenses, to be shown as deductions from revenue or included in cost of sales.

 Prior to adoption of IFRS 15, a provision for sales discounts and advance consideration received from customers

was included in ‘Trade and other payables’ which now is reclassified in 'Contract liabilities' presented separately
on statement of financial position. In addition, reclassification has been made from 'Trade and other payables' to
'Contract liabilities' for outstanding balance of advance from customers and sales discounts payable for prior
year to provide comparison. Advances from customers amounting to Rs. 61.79 million represents advance
consideration received from customers at the beginning of the period have been recognised as revenue for year
ended 30 June 2019.

 The impact of adoption of IFRS 15 on the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income for the year ended 30 June 2019 is as follows:

   As reported Adjustments Amounts without
   adoption of IFRS 15

   ----------------- (Rupees in thousand) -------------------

 Revenue   24,253,797   937,539   25,191,336
 Cost of Sales   (17,269,476)  58,463   (17,211,013)
 Distribution Costs   (3,920,912)  (996,002)  (4,916,914)

 Had the Group applied IFRS 15 retrospectively, the impact on the consolidated statement of profit or loss and

other comprehensive income for the year ended 30 June 2018 would have been as follows:

   As reported Adjustments Amounts with

   adoption of IFRS 15
   ----------------- (Rupees in thousand) -------------------

 Revenue   21,591,559   (592,295)  20,999,264
 Cost of Sales   (14,887,820)  (65,424)  (14,953,244)
 Distribution Costs   (4,138,503)  657,719   (3,480,784)

 Further contract liability as at 30 June 2018 amounting to Rs. 70 million would have been separately reported on

statement of financial position which is included in trade and other payables. Apart from these changes, the
application of IFRS 15 has not had a significant impact on the financial position and / or financial performance of
the Group for the reasons described above. Accordingly there was no adjustment to retained earnings on application
of IFRS 15 at 1 July 2018.

 IFRS 15 did not have a significant impact on the accounting policies of the Group.